waive the Waived Amount and forever release, forgive and

discharge the Company, in full, from its obligation to repay the

Waived Amount.

Retained Amount  (a) Following the Settlement Date, the balance of the

Outstanding Amount will remain payable, to be paid

by the Company in part or in full at any time (Retained

Amount).

(b) No accrued interest or other monies will be payable for

the period between 1 December 2022 until 31

December 2024.

(c) If any of the Retained Amount remains unpaid at 1

January 2025, a penalty interest rate equal to 15% per

annum, compounded daily, will accrue on the unpaid

Retained Amount until it is repaid in full.

 45

Regulatory Approvals   If all regulatory approvals have not been received by 31

December 2022, the promissory note agreement between the

Company and the Noteholder will remain in full force and effect

and the Company and the Noteholder will continue to be

bound by their respective obligations under the promissory note

agreement.

 46

SCHEDULE 2 – PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

30 June 2022

Audited
Derecognsie Debt

Recognise New

Debt

Proforma Balance

Sheet

Cash and cash

equivalents
1,330,334 - - 1,330,334

Trade and other

receivables
68,501 - - 68,501

Inventories 29,920 - - 29,920

Other 70,826 - - 70,826

Total current

assets
1,499,581 - - 1,499,581

Other financial

assets
253,124 - - 253,124

Property plant

and equipment
337,336 - - 337,336

Oil and gas

properties
17,127,378 - - 17,127,378

Exploration and

evaluation
1,389,210 - - 1,389,210

Total non-current

assets
19,107,048 - - 19,107,048

Total assets 20,606,629 - - 20,606,629

Trade and other

payables
1,775,830 - - 1,775,830

Other  3,847 - - 3,847

Total current

liabilities
1,779,677 - - 1,779,677

Provisions 363,663 - - 363,663

Promissory notes 100,027,287 (100,027,287) 19,993,423 19,993,423

 100,390,950 (100,027,287) 19,993,423 20,357,086

Total liabilities 102,170,627 (100,027,287) 19,993,423 22,136,763

Net Assets (81,563,998) 100,027,287 (19,993,423) (1,530,134)

Issued capital 85,633,935 - 32,294,174 117,928,109

Reserves (24,985,025) - - (24,985,025)

 Accumulated

losses
(142,212,908) 100,027,287 (52,287,597) (94,473,218)

Total Equity (81,563,998) 100,027,287 (19,993,423) (1,530,134)

Notes:

1. $US amounts have been converted into $A based on a $A1:US0.6889 basis.

 47

SCHEDULE 3 – TEMPLATE VOLUNTARY ESCROW AGREEMENT

  1

The person named in Item 1 of the Schedule

(Company)

and

The person named in Item 2 of the Schedule

(Holder)

VOLUNTARY RESTRICTION DEED

  1

THIS DEED is made the   day of   2022

BETWEEN

THE PERSON NAMED IN ITEM 1 OF THE SCHEDULE (COMPANY);

AND

THE PERSON NAMED IN ITEM 2 OF THE SCHEDULE (HOLDER).

[…]

hence our consideration of all three production profiles proposed by RISC. In addition, we have also
considered the sensitivity of the NPV of Block 31 to changes in forecast commodity prices, operating

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

C
ap

it
al

 e
xp

en
di

tu
re

 (
U

S$
m

)

Annual forecast capital expenditure

P90 Forecast P50 Forecast P10 Forecast Jupiter Forecast*

  37

expenditure, capital expenditure, the discount rate and the inflation rate. We have therefore included a
sensitivity analysis to consider the value of Block 31 under the various RISC production scenarios and in
applying:

 a relative change of +/- 10% to the oil price;

 a relative change of +/- 10% to operating costs;

 a relative change of +/- 10% to capital costs;

 a discount rate in the range of 14% to 16%; and

 an absolute change to the inflation rate of +/-1%.

The following sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects
to the value of Block 31 if our assumptions change:

US$
million

P90 Forecast P50 Forecast P10 Forecast

%
Relative

Flex

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

+10.0%  (66.5)  (78.4)  (80.7)  (14.3)  (31.1)  (33.5)  50.9   27.9   25.2

+8.0%  (67.8)  (77.4)  (79.2)  (16.6)  (30.0)  (32.0)  47.4   28.9   26.8

+6.0%  (69.2)  (76.4)  (77.7)  (18.9)  (29.0)  (30.5)  43.8   30.0   28.4

+4.0%  (70.5)  (75.3)  (76.2)  (21.2)  (28.0)  (28.9)  40.2   31.0   30.0

+2.0%  (71.9)  (74.3)  (74.7)  (23.6)  (26.9)  (27.4)  36.7   32.1   31.5

0%  (73.3)  (73.3)  (73.3)  (25.9)  (25.9)  (25.9)  33.1   33.1   33.1

-2.0%  (74.6)  (72.2)  (71.8)  (28.2)  (24.9)  (24.4)  29.6   34.2   34.7

-4.0%  (76.0)  (71.2)  (70.3)  (30.6)  (23.8)  (22.8)  26.0   35.2   36.3

-6.0%  (77.3)  (70.2)  (68.8)  (32.9)  (22.8)  (21.3)  22.4   36.3   37.9

-8.0%  (78.7)  (69.1)  (67.3)  (35.2)  (21.8)  (19.8)  18.9   37.3   39.5

-10.0%  (80.1)  (68.1)  (65.9)  (37.6)  (20.7)  (18.2)  15.3   38.3   41.0

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity Analysis of Block 31's DCF Valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate 14.0% 14.5% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0%

Value (US$ million) - P90  (77.1)  (75.1)  (73.3)  (71.5)  (69.8)

Value (US$ million) - P50  (26.5)  (26.2)  (25.9)  (25.6)  (25.3)

Value (US$ million) - P10  36.2   34.7   33.1   31.7   30.2

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity Analysis of Block 31's DCF Valuation to the inflation rate

Absolute flex to inflation -1.0% -0.5% - +0.5% +1.0%

Value (US$ million) - P90  (65.8)  (69.5)  (73.3)  (77.2)  (81.4)

Value (US$ million) - P50  (18.9)  (22.3)  (25.9)  (29.6)  (33.6)

Value (US$ million) - P10  39.8   36.5   33.1   29.6   25.9

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

  38

In considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

 the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to
move in isolation;

 the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are
subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

 the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the assumptions
used (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set out in this

[…]

the WACC has been adjusted to reflect the market return required by both debt and equity holders under
Jupiter’s new capital structure. Having regard to the capital structure of Jupiter following the Proposed
Transaction, we have adopted a nominal post-tax WACC of 13.4% to discount the cash flows to their
present value. This was based on a rounded midpoint of the WACC range following the Proposed
Transaction of 12.67% to 14.18%.

  49

In selecting this range of discount rates we have considered the following:

- the rates of return of comparable listed companies; and
- the risk profile of Jupiter as compared to other listed companies with operations in jurisdictions

of similar risk.

Details of our discount rate determination are provided in Appendix 3.

Sensitivity analysis

Similar to our DCF valuation of Block 31 prior to the Proposed Transaction, we have presented the value of
Block 31 following the Proposed Transaction in the sensitivity tables below.

US$
million P90 Forecast P50 Forecast P10 Forecast

% Relative
Flex

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

Oil
Price

Operating
Costs

Capital
Costs

+10.0%  (72.3)  (85.4)  (87.5)  (14.3)  (32.8)  (35.1)  57.7   32.4   29.9

+8.0%  (73.8)  (84.3)  (85.9)  (16.8)  (31.6)  (33.4)  53.8   33.6   31.5

+6.0%  (75.2)  (83.1)  (84.3)  (19.4)  (30.5)  (31.8)  49.9   34.7   33.2

+4.0%  (76.7)  (82.0)  (82.8)  (21.9)  (29.3)  (30.2)  46.0   35.9   34.9

+2.0%  (78.2)  (80.8)  (81.2)  (24.4)  (28.1)  (28.6)  42.2   37.1   36.6

0%  (79.6)  (79.6)  (79.6)  (27.0)  (27.0)  (27.0)  38.2   38.2   38.2

-2.0%  (81.1)  (78.5)  (78.1)  (29.5)  (25.8)  (25.4)  34.3   39.4   39.9

-4.0%  (82.6)  (77.3)  (76.5)  (32.1)  (24.7)  (23.8)  30.4   40.6   41.6

-6.0%  (84.1)  (76.2)  (75.0)  (34.6)  (23.5)  (22.1)  26.5   41.7   43.3

-8.0%  (85.5)  (75.0)  (73.4)  (37.2)  (22.4)  (20.5)  22.6   42.9   45.0

-10.0%  (87.0)  (73.8)  (71.8)  (39.8)  (21.2)  (18.9)  18.7   44.1   46.6

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity Analysis of Block 31's DCF Valuation to the discount rate

Discount rate 12.4% 12.9% 13.4% 13.9% 14.4%

Value (US$ million) - P90 (84.2) (81.9) (79.6) (77.5) (75.5)

Value (US$ million) - P50 (27.8) (27.4) (27.0) (26.6) (26.3)

Value (US$ million) - P10 41.8 40.0 38.2 36.6 35.0

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

Sensitivity Analysis of Block 31's DCF Valuation to the inflation rate

Absolute flex to inflation -1.0% -0.5% - +0.5% +1.0%

Value (US$ million) - P90 (71.2) (75.3) (79.6) (84.1) (88.9)

Value (US$ million) - P50 (19.1) (23.0) (27.0) (31.2) (35.6)

Value (US$ million) - P10 45.6 42.0 38.2 34.3 30.1

Source: Adjusted Model and BDO analysis

  50

As discussed previously, in considering the above sensitivities, Shareholders should note the following:

 the variables described above may have compounding or offsetting effects and are unlikely to
move in isolation;

 the variables for which we have performed sensitivities are not the only variables which are
subject to deviation from the forecast assumptions; and

 the sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible variances from the assumptions
used (i.e. variances could be greater than the percentage increases or decreases set out in this